RECEIVED

STATE OF WISCONSIN 02-01-2018 COURT OF APPEALS DISTRICT I

CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS OF WISCONSIN

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

V.

Appeal No. 2017AP001851 CR

DEMARIO D. FLEMING,

Defendant-Appellant.

An Appeal From a Judgment of Conviction and Order from Milwaukee County Case No. 2016CF004146 Partially Granting Postconviction Motion for Additional Sentence Credit and Denying Motion to Modify No Contact Order entered by the Honorable Dennis R. Cimpl, Circuit Court, Branch 19, Milwaukee County

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

Becky Van Dam Attorney for Defendant-Appellant State Bar No. 1095215 Mayer Law Office, LLC 120 N. Main Street, Suite 360 West Bend, WI 53095 262-338-1415

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUESiii-iv
POSITION ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATIONv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE1-6
STANDARD OF REVIEW6-7
ARGUMENT
I. THIS COURT SHOULD REVERSE THE CIRCUIT COURT'S DECISION DENYING MR. FLEMING'S POSTCONVICTION MOTION FOR ADDITIONAL SENTENCE CREDIT FOR THE TIME HE WAS IN CUSTODY ON THE ARMED ROBBERY CASE BECAUSE IT IS IN CONNECTION WITH THE COURSE OF CONDUCT FOR WHICH SENTENCE WAS IMPOSED
II. THIS COURT SHOULD REVERSE THE CIRCUIT COURT'S DECISION DENYING MR. FLEMING'S POSTCONVICTION MOTION TO MODIFY THE NO CONTACT ORDER WITH MONEEKA HUMPHREY BECAUSE SHE WANTS TO HAVE CONTACT WITH HIM, THEY HAVE A CHILD TOGETHER AND THE NO CONTACT IS NOT IN THE INTEREST OF PUBLIC PROTECTION
CONCLUSION23
CERTIFICATION OF BRIEF24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 809.19(12)25
TABLE OF CONTENTS OF APPENDIX

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Wisconsin Cases

State v. Carter, 2010 WI 77, 327 Wis. 2d 1, 785 N.W.2d 516
State v. Floyd, 2000 WI 14, 232 Wis. 2d 767, 606 N.W.2d 15511-13, 16-18
State v. Frey, 2012 WI 99, 343 Wis. 2d 358, 817 N.W.2d 436
State v. Piggue, 2016 WI App 13, 366 Wis. 2d 605, 875 N.W.2d 663, review denied, 2016 WI 78, ¶ 1, 371 Wis. 2d 607, 885 N.W.2d 37913-16
State v. Roach, 2012 WI App 73, 342 Wis. 2d 251, 816 N.W.2d 352 citing LeMere v. LeMere, 2003 WI 67, 262 Wis.2d 426, 663 N.W.2d 789
State v. Straszkowski, 2008 WI 65, 310 Wis. 2d 259, 750 N.W.2d 83516-18
<u>Wisconsin Statutes</u>
Wis. Stat. § 973.155(1)(a)
Wis. Stat. § 973.049(2)
